The Existing Floating Rate Notes bear interest at a rate equal to USD LIBOR plus 0.23% per year and mature on January 13, 2009.
As of February 28, 2007, the effective interest rate on the Existing Floating Rate Notes was 5.59%. The Commercial Paper Notes
were issued on April 11 and 12, 2007. The maturities of the Commercial Paper Notes are between two weeks and three months,
with approximately 93% of the Commercial Paper Notes having maturities of one month, two months or three months. The
weighted average yield of the Commercial Paper Notes, including issuance costs, is 5.328%. Proceeds from the issuance of
Commercial Paper Notes were used primarily to finance a portion of our acquisition of Hyperion Solutions Corporation completed
on April 19, 2007.

S-22

Edgar Filing: ORACLE CORP - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 29

Table of Contents

Capitalization
The following table sets forth a summary of Oracle�s consolidated capitalization on an actual and as adjusted basis as of
February 28, 2007. Our consolidated capitalization, as adjusted, gives effect to the issuance of the Notes offered hereby and the
redemption of the Existing Floating Rate Notes, but does not reflect the $1.7 billion of Commercial Paper Notes we issued in April
2007.

February 28, 2007

(In millions) Actual
As

Adjusted

Long-term debt:
2009 Notes offered hereby $ � $ 1,000
2010 Notes offered hereby � 1,000
Existing Floating Rate Notes 1,500 �
5.00% Senior Notes due 2011(1) 2,244 2,244
5.25% Senior Notes due 2016(1) 1,990 1,990
Other long-term debt 2 2

Total long-term debt, including current portion 5,736 6,236

Stockholders� equity:
Preferred stock, $0.01 par value�authorized: 1.0 shares; outstanding: none � �
Common stock, $0.01 par value and additional paid in capital�authorized: 11,000 shares; outstanding:
5,136 shares at February 28, 2007 10,004 10,004
Retained earnings 5,511 5,511
Accumulated other comprehensive income 276 276

Total stockholders� equity 15,791 15,791

Total capitalization $ 21,527 $ 22,027

(1) Balances reflect the principal amounts of the notes, net of unamortized issue discounts of $6 million and $10 million for the 2011 Senior Notes
and 2016 Senior Notes, respectively.

S-23

Edgar Filing: ORACLE CORP - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 30

Table of Contents

Description of notes
The summary herein of certain provisions of the indenture does not purport to be complete and is subject to, and is qualified in its
entirety by reference to, all the provisions of the indenture, a form of which is available upon request from us.

General

The 2009 Notes will mature on May 14, 2009 and the 2010 Notes will mature on May 14, 2010. Interest on each series of Notes will